900346975 12/10/2015
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM365366

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Amendment No. 1 to Supplemental Collateral Assignment and Security
Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
PNY Technologies, Inc. 12/09/2015 CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association
Street Address: 100 Park Avenue

City: New York

State/Country: NEW YORK

Postal Code: 10017

Entity Type: Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type Number Word Mark
Serial Number: 86660576 ANARCHY
Serial Number: 86665301 ANARCHY X
Registration Number: |4681107 PNY 2
Registration Number: | 4678254 PNY §
Serial Number: 86588054 REV §
Serial Number: 86648944 REV e
Serial Number: 86002921 XLR8 w
Serial Number: 86677754 XLR8 HARDCORE GAMING CERTIFIED &
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com
Correspondent Name: Susan O'Brien
Address Line 1: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101
Address Line 2: CT Lien Solutions
Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12205
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan O'Brien
SIGNATURE: /Michael Barys/

TRADEMARK
900346975 REEL: 005685 FRAME: 0642



DATE SIGNED: 12/10/2015

Total Attachments: 22

source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page1 .tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page?2.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page3.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page4.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page5.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page®6.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page?7 .tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page8.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page9.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page10.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page11.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page12.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page13.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page14.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page15.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page16.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page17.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page18.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page19.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page20.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page21.tif
source=PNY Technologies Trademark#page22.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005685 FRAME: 0643




[EXECUTION]

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”), made as of December 9, 2015, by and between
PNY TECHNOLOGIES, INC., formerly known as P.N.Y. Electronics, Inc., a Delaware corporation
(“Debtor™), with its chief executive office at 100 Jefferson Road, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054, and
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as
agent pursuant to the Loan Agreement (as hereinafter defined) acting for and on behalf itself and the other
Secured Parties (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement) (in such capacity, “Agent”), having an
office at 100 Park Avenue, New York, New York, 10017. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized
terms used herein which are not defined shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Existing
Trademark Agreements (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Third Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated
May 3, 2013, by and among Debtor, Agent and the lenders party thereto (individually each, a “Lender”
and collectively, the “Lenders”) as amended by Amendment No. 1 to Third Amended and Restated Loan
and Security Agreement dated March 18, 2014, Amendment No. 2 to Third Amended and Restated Loan
and Security Agreement dated July 31, 2014, Amendment No. 3 to Third Amended and Restated Loan
and Security Agreement dated October 2, 2014, Amendment No. 4 to Third Amended and Restated Loan
and Security Agreement dated April 21, 2015, Amendment No. 5 to Third Amended and Restated Loan
and Security Agreement dated May 1, 2015, Amendment No. 6 to Third Amended and Restated Loan and
Security Agreement and Waiver dated June 30, 2015 and Amendment No. 7 to Third Amended and
Restated Loan and Security Agreement and Joinder dated of even date herewith (as the same now exists
and may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated, or replaced the
“Loan Agreement”), the Lenders have agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to
Debtor from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement
(“Trademark Agreement”) dated June 30, 2010, by and between Debtor and Agent, and recorded with the
Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 20, 2010 at Reel/Frame
004251/0162, as supplemented by the Supplemental Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security
Agreement dated May 3, 2013 (“Supplemental Trademark Agreement”) and recorded with the Trademark
Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 6, 2013 at Reel/Frame 005023/0664
(collectively, the “Existing Trademark Agreements’) Debtor granted to Agent a valid security interest in
all of Debtor’s then existing or thereafter acquired trademarks, tradenames, trade styles and service marks
and all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing and certain other trademark
collateral, including, but not limited to, all of the foregoing described in Exhibit A to the Trademark
Agreement and Exhibit A to the Supplemental Trademark Agreement (“°Collateral”);

WHEREAS, Debtor, in addition to being the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to
the trademarks, tradenames, trade styles and service marks and all applications, registrations and
recordings relating to the foregoing described in Exhibit A to the Trademark Agreement and Exhibit A to
the Supplemental Trademark Agreement, has also adopted, used and is using, and is also the owner of the
entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks, tradenames, trade styles and service marks and all
applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing described in Schedule 1 hereto and
made a part hereof (collectively, the “New Trademarks™); and

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005685 FRAME: 0644



WHEREAS, in order to induce Agent and Lenders to continue to make loans and advances and
provide other financial accommodations to Debtor pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Debtor hereby
acknowledges and reaffirms the security interests heretofore granted by Debtor to Agent pursuant to the
Existing Trademark Agreements and, as a supplement thereto, has agreed to confirm the grant to Agent of
certain collateral security as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, Debtor hereby agrees as follows:

1. Amendment to Existing Trademark Agreements.

(a) Without limiting any of the Collateral otherwise described in the Existing Trademark
Agreements, Exhibit A to the Existing Trademark Agreements is hereby amended to include, in addition
and not by way of limitation, the additional collateral consisting of the New Trademarks and other
trademark collateral related thereto (such New Trademarks and New Trademark Collateral related thereto
being referred to herein as the “New Trademark Collateral™).

(b) All references to the term “Collateral” in the Existing Trademark Agreements shall be deemed
and each such reference is hereby amended to include, in addition and not in limitation, all of the New
Trademark Collateral and the other assets described in Section 2 of this Amendment.

2. Obligations Secured. Without limiting the grant of the security interest to Agent set forth in the
Existing Trademark Agreements or any other provisions thercof, Debtor hereby confirms, reaffirms and
restates its prior grant of Collateral to Agent, and hereby grants to Agent a continuing security interest in
and a general lien upon the New Trademark Collateral.

3. Representations, Warranties and Covenants. All of the representations, warranties and
covenants with respect to the Collateral set forth in Section 3 of Trademark Agreement and Section 3 of
the Supplemental Trademark Agreement shall apply to the New Trademark Collateral and other assets
described in Section 2 of this Amendment.

4. Effect of this Amendment. Except as expressly amended pursuant hereto, no other changes or
modifications to the Existing Trademark Agreements or waivers of or consents under any provisions
thereof are intended or implied, and in all other respects the Existing Trademark Agreements are hereby
specifically ratified, restated, and confirmed by all parties hereto as of the effective date herecof. To the
extent any term or provision of this Amendment conflicts with any term or provision of the Loan
Agreement, the term or provision of the Loan Agreement shall control.

5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, but all of such
counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same agreement. In making proof of this
Amendment, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one counterpart thereof signed
by each of the parties hereto. This Amendment may be delivered by telecopier or other method of
electronic transmission with the same force and effect as if it were a manually executed and delivered
counterpart.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005685 FRAME: 0645



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent, Lenders, and Borrowers have executed this Agreement as of the day

and year first above written.

BORROWERS:

AGENT AND LENDER:

WELLS FARGU BANK, NATIONAL PNY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
ASSOCIATION, as Agent, LC Issuer, and

i,

& o
L] SR
N ‘_‘i:,& B y e

Mame:
Title:

{Signainre Poge lo Amendmenit Neo 1 to Supplemenial Tradeniark Collateral dssigrment and Secimity greemen)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005685 FRAME: 0646




iy

G

A

 TRADEMARK
 REEL: 005685 FRAME: 0647




SCHEDULE 1
TO
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

See attached

3861203.1 Schedule 1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005685 FRAME: 0648



Trademark Country Application No. & Registration No. & Reg. Goods

Filing Date Date
AIRMEDIA European 012,619,326 012,619,326 09 Int. Scientific, nautical, surveying, photographic,
READER Community 02/20/2014 07/14/2014 cinematographic, optical, weighing,

measuring, signalling, checking (supervision), life-saving and
teaching apparatus and

instruments; apparatus and instruments for conducting,
switching, transforming,

accumulating, regulating or controlling electricity; apparatus for
recording, transmission or

reproduction of sound or images; magnetic data carriers,
recording discs; cash registers,

calculating machines, data processing equipment and computers;
fire-extinguishing

apparatus; computer hardware for transferring, storing and
transporting electronic data

between electronic storage devices; computer memory modules,
namely, random access

memory chips; computer hardware and peripheral devices,
namely, printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; back up
memory storage devices,

namely, flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk
drives and solid state hard

drives, solid state disks, disk on module (DOM), disk on chip
(DOC), embedded flash,

embedded flash drive, and embedded storage; upgrades for
increasing the capability and

productivity of personal computers and peripherals namely,
memory boards graphics cards

for personal computers and workstations; memory module
upgrades in the nature of

memory expansion modules for personal computers, notebook
computers, tablet personal

computers, mobile personal computers, handhold personal
computers, workstations,

servers, and other memory-driven devices; flash memory cards,
flash memory multi-media

cards, flash card readers, computer workstation graphic boards,
computer memory for

gaming applications, and computer graphic cards used to enhance
the performance of

computer games, personal and desktop computers and computer
workstations; storage

accelerator cards that utilize redundant array of inexpensive disks
(RAID) technology for

data storage on hard drives, which are used to increase system
performance and optimize

hard drive management; blank solid state floppy disc cards and
flash card memory for

digital cameras and personal computers, namely, handhold,
notebook, laptop, portable and

desk top computers and personal digital assistants; computer
hardware, namely,

motherboards, computer mainboards, digital signal processing
baseboards, circuit boards,

computer graphics boards, computer system boards and computer

TRADEMARK
005685 FRAME

0649

REEL



logic boards; blank

computer backup and storage devices, namely, solid state
memory drives, solid state

memory disks, and embedded flash memory card; secured digital
card adaptor; power bank

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; power
supply apparatus for

computers and other electronic devices; computer keyboards;
computer mice; computer

hubs; earphones; electronic locks for computers and other
electronic devices; wireless card

reader; portable wireless storage device.

ANARCHY

United
States

86/660,576
06/12/2015

09 Int. Heat spreaders for use in computers; heat spreaders for
use in computer servers;

computer memory modules, namely, random access memory
chips.

ANARCHY X
(Stylized)

United
States

86/665,301
06/17/2015

09 Int. Heat spreaders for use in computers; heat spreaders for
use in computer servers

computer memory modules, namely, random access memory
chips.

MEMORY
MASTER

India

2,733,754
05/08/2014

09 Int. Computer hardware, namely, memory modules for
personal computers, peripherals

and workstations; memory module upgrades for personal

computers; printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; back up
memory storage devices; and

upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers, peripherals

MEMORY
MASTER

Vietnam

4-2014-09614
05/05/2014

09 Int. Computer hardware, namely, memory modules for
personal computers, peripherals

and workstations; memory module upgrades for personal
computers; printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; back up
memory storage devices; andupgrades for increasing the
capability and productivity of personal computers, peripherals.

PNY

Brazl

840,454,570
03/22/2013

09 Int. Computer hardware for transferring, storing and
transporting electronic data

between electronic storage devices; Computer memory modules,
namely, random access

memory chips; Computer hardware and peripheral devices,
namely, printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; Back up
memory storage devices,

namely, flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk
drives and solid state hard

drives; Upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers and

peripherals namely, memory boards graphics cards for personal

TRADEMARK

0650

005685 FRAME:

REEL



computers and

workstations; Memory module upgrades in the nature of memory
expansion modules for

personal computers, notebook computers, tablet personal
computers, mobile personal

computers, handheld personal computers, workstations, servers,
and other memory-driven

devices; Flash memory cards, flash memory multi-media cards,
flash card readers,

computer workstation graphic boards, computer memory for
gaming applications, and

computer graphic cards used to enhance the performance of
computer games, personal and

desktop computers and computer workstations; Storage
accelerator cards that utilize

redundant array of inexpensive disks (RAID) technology for data
storage on hard drives,

which are used to increase system performance and optimize
hard drive management;

Blank solid state floppy disc cards and flash card memory for
digital cameras and personal

computers, namely, handheld, notebook, laptop, portable and
desk top computers and

personal digital assistants; Motherboards, mainboards,
baseboards, circuit boards, graphics

boards, system boards, logic boards; Solid state drives, solid state
disks, disk on module

(DOM), disk on chip (DOC), embedded flash, embedded flash
drive, and embedded

storage; Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; Power supply

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; Computer
keyboards; Computer

mice; Computer hubs; Earphones; Electronic locks for computers
and other electronic

devices.

PNY China 12,578,493 12,578,493 09 Int. Power supply apparatus for computers and other
05/14/2013 10/14/2014 electronic devices; computer
keyboards; computer mice; computer hubs; earphones; power
bank apparatus for
computers and other electronic devices; electronic locks for
computers and other electronic
devices.
PNY China 12,578,494 12,578,494 06 Int. Metal locks in the nature of cables and clamps for
05/14/2013 10/14/2014 computers and other electronic
devices.
PNY Hong Kong 302,607,174 302,607,174 06 Int. Security products, namely, metal locks and metal locking
05/14/2013 12/19/2013 devices in the nature of
cables and clamps for computers and other electronic devices.
09 Int. Mobile power supply and battery supply apparatus for
computers and other
electronic devices; power supply apparatus for computers and
other electronic devices;
computer keyboards; computer mice; computer hubs; electronic
locks for computers and
other electronic devices; earphones.
PNY Philippines 4-2014-002896 09 Int. Computer hardware for transferring, storing and

03/07/2014

transporting electronic data

TRADEMARK
005685 FRAME

0651

REEL



between electronic storage devices; Computer memory modules,
namely, random access

memory chips; Computer hardware and peripheral devices,
namely, printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; back up
memory storage devices

namely, flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk
drives and solid state hard

drives; upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers and

peripherals namely, memory boards graphics cards for personal
computers and

workstations; memory module upgrades in the nature of memory
expansion modules for

personal computers, notebook computers, tablet personal
computers, mobile personal

computers, handheld personal computers, workstations, servers,
and other memory-driven

devices; flash memory cards, flash memory multi-media cards,
flash card readers,

computer workstation graphic boards, computer memory for
gaming applications, and

computer graphic cards used to enhance the performance of
computer games, personal and

desktop computers and computer workstations; storage
accelerator cards that utilize

redundant array of inexpensive disks (RAID) technology for data
storage on hard drives,

which are used to increase system performance and optimize
hard drive management;

blank solid state floppy disc cards and flash card memory for
digital cameras and personal

computers, namely, handheld, notebook, laptop, portable and
desk top computers and

personal digital assistants; Motherboards, mainboards,
baseboards, circuit boards, graphics

boards, system boards, logic boards; Solid state drives, solid state
disks, disk on module

(DOM), disk on chip (DOC), embedded flash, embedded flash
drive, and embedded

storage; Power supply apparatus for computers and other
electronic devices; Computer

keyboards; Computer mice; Computer hubs; Earphones;
Electronic locks for computers

and other electronic devices.

PNY

Russian
Federation

2013-716,470
05/17/2013

06 Int. Security products, namely, metal locks and metal locking
devices in the nature of

cables and clamps for computers and other electronic devices.
09 Int. Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; power supply

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; computer
keyboards; computer mice;

computer hubs; electronic locks for computers and other
electronic devices; earphones.

TRADEMARK
005685 FRAME

0652

REEL



PNY

Taiwan

102,025,525
05/14/2013

1,623,769
01/16/2014

06 Int. Security products, namely, metal locks and metal locking
devices in the nature of
cables and clamps for computers and other electronic devices.

PNY

PNY Umnited
States

86/288,778
05/22/2014

4,681,107
02/03/2015

06 Int. Security products, namely, metal locks and metal locking
devices in the nature of

non-electric cables and clamps for computers and other electronic
devices.

PNY

United
States

86/298,686
06/03/2014

4,678,254
01/27/2015

09 Int. Computer hardware for transferring, storing and
transporting electronic data

between electronic storage devices; computer memory modules,
namely, random access

memory chips; computer hardware and peripheral devices,
namely, printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; back up
memory storage devices,

namely, flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk
drives and solid state hard

drives; upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers and

peripherals namely, memory boards graphics cards for personal
computers and

workstations; memory module upgrades in the nature of memory
expansion modules for

personal computers, notebook computers, tablet personal
computers, mobile personal

computers, handheld personal computers, workstations, servers,
and other memory-drivendevices; flash memory cards, flash
memory multi-media cards, flash card readers,

computer workstation graphic boards, computer memory for
gaming applications, and

computer graphic cards used to enhance the performance of
computer games, personal and

desktop computers and computer workstations; storage
accelerator cards that utilize

redundant array of inexpensive disks (RAID) technology for data
storage on hard drives,

which are used to increase system performance and optimize
hard drive management;

blank solid state floppy disc cards and flash card memory for
digital cameras and personal

computers, namely, handheld, notebook, laptop, portable and
desk top computers and

personal digital assistants; computer hardware, namely,
motherboards, computer

mainboards, digital signal processing baseboards, circuit boards,
computer graphics boards,

computer system boards and, computer logic boards; blank
computer backup and storage

devices, namely, solid state memory drives, solid state memory
disks, disk on module

(DOM), disk on chip (DOC), and embedded flash memory card;
battery chargers and

rechargeable battery packs for computers and other electronic
devices; power supply

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; earphones.

PNY (Stylized)

China

12,578,490
05/14/2013

12,578,490
10/14/2014

06 Int. Metal locks in the nature of cables and clamps for
computers and other electronic
devices.

TRADEMARK
005685 FRAME

0653

REEL



PNY (Stylized)

China

12,578,489
05/14/2013

12,578,489
10/14/2014

09 Int. Power supply apparatus for computers and other
electronic devices; computer

keyboards; computer mice; computer hubs; earphones; power
bank apparatus for

computers and other electronic devices; electronic locks for
computers and other electronic

devices.

PNY (Stylized)

Hong Kong

302,607,156
05/14/2013

302,607,156
12/19/2013

06 Int. Security products, namely, metal locks and metal locking
devices in the nature of

cables and clamps for computers and other electronic devices.
09 Int. Mobile power supply and battery supply apparatus for
computers and other

electronic devices; power supply apparatus for computers and
other electronic devices;

computer keyboards; computer mice; computer hubs; electronic
locks for computers and

other electronic devices; earphones

PNY (Stylized)

India

2,531,728
05/15/2013

06 Int. Security products, namely, metal locks and metal locking
devices in the nature of

cables and clamps for computers and other electronic devices.
09 Int. Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; power supply

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; computer
keyboards; computer mice;

computer hubs; electronic locks for computers and other
electronic devices; earphones.

PNY (Stylized)

Iran (Islamic
Republic of)

13935014000104
9075
02/07/2015

09 Int. Apparatus for recording, transmission or reproduction of
sound or images; magnetic

data carriers, recording discs; cash registers, data processing
equipment and computers;

fire-extinguishing apparatus; computer hardware for transferring,
storing and transporting

electronic data between electronic storage devices; computer
memory modules, namely,

random access memory chips; computer hardware and peripheral
devices, namely,

modems, all incorporating or utilizing memories; back up
memory storage devices, namely,

flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk drives and
solid state hard drives;

upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers and

peripherals namely, memory boards graphics cards for personal
computers and

workstations; memory module upgrades in the nature of memory
expansion modules for

personal computers, notebook computers, tablet personal
computers, mobile personal

computers, handhold personal computers, workstations, servers,
and other memory-driven

devices; flash memory cards, flash memory multi-media cards,
flash card readers,

computer workstation graphic boards, computer memory for
gaming applications, and

computer graphic cards used to enhance the performance of
computer games, personal and

desktop computers and computer workstations; storage
accelerator cards that utilize

TRADEMARK

0654

005685 FRAME:

REEL



redundant array of mnexpensive disks (RAID) technology for data
storage on hard drives,

which are used to increase system performance and optimize
hard drive management;

blank solid state floppy disc cards and flash card memory for
digital cameras and personal

computers, namely, handhold, notebook, laptop, portable and
desk top computers and

personal digital assistants; Computer hardware, namely,
motherboards, computer

mainboards, digital signal processing baseboards, circuit boards,
computer graphics boards,

computer system boards and, computer logic boards; Blank
computer backup and storage

devices, namely, solid state memory drives, solid state memory
disks, and embedded flash

memory card; secured digital card adaptor. 35 Int. Advertising,
buying and selling,

importing and exporting.

PNY (Stylized)

Philippines

4-2014-002897
03/07/2014

4-2014-002897
11/20/2014

09 Int. Computer hardware for transferring, storing and
transporting electronic data

between electronic storage devices; Computer memory modules,
namely, random access

memory chips; Computer hardware and peripheral devices,
namely, printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; back up
memory storage devices,

namely, flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk
drives and solid state hard

drives; upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers and

peripherals namely, memory boards graphics cards for personal
computers and

workstations; memory module upgrades in the nature of memory
expansion modules for

personal computers, notebook computers, tablet personal
computers, mobile personal

computers, handheld personal computers, workstations, servers,
and other memory-driven

devices; flash memory cards, flash memory multi-media cards,
flash card readers,

computer workstation graphic boards, computer memory for
gaming applications, and

computer graphic cards used to enhance the performance of
computer games, personal and

desktop computers and computer workstations; storage
accelerator cards that utilize

redundant array of inexpensive disks (RAID) technology for data
storage on hard drives,

which are used to increase system performance and optimize
hard drive management;

blank solid state floppy disc cards and flash card memory for
digital cameras and personal

computers, namely, handheld, notebook, laptop, portable and
desk top computers and

personal digital assistants; Motherboards, mainboards,
baseboards, circuit boards, graphics

boards, system boards, logic boards; Solid state drives, solid state

TRADEMARK
005685 FRAME

0655

REEL



disks, disk on module

(DOM), disk on chip (DOC), embedded flash, embedded flash
drive, and embedded

storage; Power supply apparatus for computers and other
electronic devices; Computer

keyboards; Computer mice; Computer hubs; Earphones;
Electronic locks for computers

and other electronic devices

PNY (Stylized)

Russian
Federation

2013-716,471
05/17/2013

06 Int. Security products, namely, metal locks and metal locking
devices in the nature of

cables and clamps for computers and other electronic devices.
09 Int. Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; power supply

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; computer
keyboards; computer mice;

PNY (Stylized)

Taiwan

102,025,527
05/14/2013

1,623,771
01/16/2014

06 Int. Security products, namely, metal locks and metal locking
devices in the nature of

cables and clamps for computers and other electronic devices.
09 Int. Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; power supply

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; computer
keyboards; computer mice;

computer hubs; electronic locks for computers and other
electronic devices; earphones.

PNY
TECHNOLOGIES

Brazl

840,454,589
03/22/2013

09 Int. Computer hardware for transferring, storing and
transporting electronic data

between electronic storage devices; Computer memory modules,
namely, random access

memory chips; Computer hardware and peripheral devices,
namely, printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; Back up
memory storage devices,

namely, flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk
drives and solid state hard

drives; Upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers and

peripherals namely, memory boards graphics cards for personal
computers and

workstations; Memory module upgrades in the nature of memory
expansion modules for

personal computers, notebook computers, tablet personal
computers, mobile personal

computers, handheld personal computers, workstations, servers,
and other memory-driven

devices; Flash memory cards, flash memory multi-media cards,
flash card readers,

computer workstation graphic boards, computer memory for
gaming applications, and

computer graphic cards used to enhance the performance of
computer games, personal and

desktop computers and computer workstations; Storage
accelerator cards that utilize

redundant array of inexpensive disks (RAID) technology for data
storage on hard drives,

which are used to increase system performance and optimize
hard drive management;

Blank solid state floppy disc cards and flash card memory for
digital cameras and personal

TRADEMARK
005685 FRAME

0656

REEL



computers, namely, handheld, notebook, laptop, portable and
desk top computers and

personal digital assistants; Motherboards, mainboards,
baseboards, circuit boards, graphics

boards, system boards, logic boards; Solid state drives, solid state
disks, disk on module

(DOM), disk on chip (DOC), embedded flash, embedded flash
drive, and embedded

storage; Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; Power supply

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; Computer
keyboards; Computer

mice; Computer hubs; Earphones; Electronic locks for computers
and other electronic

devices

PNY
TECHNOLOGIES

China

12,578,492
05/14/2013

12,578,492
10/14/2014

06 Int. Metal locks in the nature of cables and clamps for
computers and other electronic
devices

PNY
TECHNOLOGIES

China

12,578,491
05/14/2013

12,578,491
10/14/2014

09 Int. Power supply apparatus for computers and other
electronic devices; computer

keyboards; computer mice; computer hubs; earphones; power
bank apparatus for

computers and other electronic devices; electronic locks for
computers and other electronic

devices

PNY
TECHNOLOGIES

India

2,531,735
05/15/2013

06 Int. Security products, namely, metal locks and metal locking
devices in the nature of

cables and clamps for computers and other electronic devices.
09 Int. Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; power supply

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; computer
keyboards; computer mice;

computer hubs; electronic locks for computers and other
electronic devices; earphones.

PNY

Philippines

4-2014-004199
04/03/2014

4-2014-004199
12/04/2014

09 Int. Computer hardware for transferring, storing and
transporting electronic data

between electronic storage devices; Computer memory modules,
namely, random access

memory chips; Computer hardware and peripheral devices,
namely, printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; back up
memory storage devices,

namely, flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk
drives and solid state hard

drives; upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers and

peripherals namely, memory boards graphics cards for personal
computers and

workstations; memory module upgrades in the nature of memory
expansion modules for

personal computers, notebook computers, tablet personal
computers, mobile personal

computers, handheld personal computers, workstations, servers,
and other memory-driven

devices; flash memory cards, flash memory multi-media cards,
flash card readers,

computer workstation graphic boards, computer memory for
gaming applications, and

TRADEMARK

0657

005685 FRAME:

REEL



computer graphic cards used to enhance the performance of
computer games, personal and

desktop computers and computer workstations; storage
accelerator cards that utilize

redundant array of inexpensive disks (RAID) technology for data
storage on hard drives,

which are used to increase system performance and optimize
hard drive management;

blank solid state floppy disc cards and flash card memory for
digital cameras and personal

computers, namely, handheld, notebook, laptop, portable and
desk top computers and

personal digital assistants; Motherboards, mainboards,
baseboards, circuit boards, graphics

boards, system boards, logic boards; Solid state drives, solid state
disks, disk on module

(DOM), disk on chip (DOC), embedded flash, embedded flash
drive, and embedded

storage; Power supply apparatus for computers and other
electronic devices; Computer

keyboards; Computer mice; Computer hubs; Earphones;
Electronic locks for computers

PNY
TECHNOLOGIES

Russian
Federation

2013-716,472
05/17/2013

06 Int. Security products, namely, metal locks and metal locking
devices in the nature of

cables and clamps for computers and other electronic devices.
09 Int. Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; power supply

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; computer
keyboards; computer mice;

computer hubs; electronic locks for computers and other
electronic devices; earphones.

PNY
TECHNOLOGIES

Taiwan

102,025,526
05/14/2013

1,623,770
01/16/2014

06 Int. Security products, namely, metal locks and metal locking
devices in the nature of

cables and clamps for computers and other electronic devices.
09 Int. Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; power supply

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; computer
keyboards; computer mice;

computer hubs; electronic locks for computers and other
electronic devices; earphones

PNY VERTO

Oman

85,893
02/12/2014

85,893
03/04/2015

09 Int. Computer hardware for transferring, storing and
transporting electronic data

between electronic storage devices; computer memory modules,
namely, random access

memory chips; computer hardware and peripheral devices,
namely, printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; back up
memory storage devices,

namely, flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk
drives and solid state hard

drives; upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers andperipherals, namely, memory boards
graphics cards for personal computers and

workstations; memory module upgrades in the nature of memory
expansion modules for

personal computers and workstations; memory module upgrades
in the nature of memory

expansion modules for personal computers, notebook computers,

TRADEMARK
005685 FRAME

0658

REEL



table personal computers,

mobile personal computers, handheld personal computers,
workstations, servers, and other

memory-driven devices; flash memory cards, flash memory
multi-media cards, flash card

readers, computer workstation graphic boards, computer memory
for gaming applications,

and computer graphic cards used to enhance the performance of
computer games, personal

and desktop computers and computer workstations; storage
accelerator cards that utilize

redundant array of inexpensive disks (RAID) technology for data
storage on hard drive

management; blank solid state floppy disc cards and flash card
memory for digital cameras

and personal computers, namely, handheld, notebook, laptop,
portable and desk top

computers and personal digital assistants; motherboards,
mainboards, baseboards, circuit

boards, graphic boards, system boards, logic boards, solid state
drivers, solid state disks,

disk on module (DOM), disk on chip (DOC); embedded flash,
embedded flash drive, and

embedded storage.

PREVAIL Brazl 840,454,619 09 Int. Solid state drives
03/22/2013
PREVAIL European 011,930,807 011,930,807 06 Int. Metal locking mechanisms, cable locking systems,
Community 06/25/2013 12/23/2013 combination locks, key locks,

locking clamps for cable locking systems and locking products
for computers and other

electronic devices. 09 Int. Computer hardware for transferring,
storing and transporting electronic data

between electronic storage devices; Computer memory modules,
namely, random access

memory chips; Computer hardware and peripheral devices,
namely, printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; Back up
memory storage devices,

namely, flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk
drives and solid state hard

drives; Upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers and

peripherals namely, memory boards graphics cards for personal
computers and

workstations; Memory module upgrades in the nature of memory
expansion modules for

personal computers, notebook computers, tablet personal
computers, mobile personal

computers, handheld personal computers, workstations, servers,
and other memory-driven

devices; Flash memory cards, flash memory multi-media cards,
flash card readers,

computer workstation graphic boards, computer memory for
gaming applications, and

computer graphic cards used to enhance the performance of
computer games, personal and

desktop computers and computer workstations; Storage
accelerator cards that utilize

TRADEMARK
005685 FRAME

0659

REEL



redundant array of mexpensive disks (RAID) technology for data
storage on hard drives,

which are used to increase system performance and optimize
hard drive management;

Blank solid state floppy disc cards and flash card memory for
digital cameras and personal

computers, namely, handheld, notebook, laptop, portable and
desk top computers and

personal digital assistants; Motherboards, mainboards,
baseboards, circuit boards, graphics

boards, system boards, logic boards; Solid state drives, solid state
disks, disk on module

(DOM), disk on chip (DOC), embedded flash, embedded flash
drive, and embedded

storage; Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; Power supply

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; Computer
keyboards; Computer

mice; C

PREVAIL ELITE

European
Community

011,930,831
06/25/2013

011,930,831
12/23/2013

06 Int. Metal locking mechanisms, cable locking systems,
combination locks, key locks,

locking clamps for cable locking systems and locking products
for computers and other

electronic devices.

09 Int. Computer hardware for transferring, storing and
transporting electronic data

between electronic storage devices; Computer memory modules,
namely, random access

memory chips; Computer hardware and peripheral devices,
namely, printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; Back up
memory storage devices,

namely, flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk
drives and solid state hard

drives; Upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers and peripherals namely, memory boards
graphics cards for personal computers and

workstations; Memory module upgrades in the nature of memory
expansion modules for

personal computers, notebook computers, tablet personal
computers, mobile personal

computers, handheld personal computers, workstations, servers,
and other memory-driven

devices; Flash memory cards, flash memory multi-media cards,
flash card readers,

computer workstation graphic boards, computer memory for
gaming applications, and

computer graphic cards used to enhance the performance of
computer games, personal and

desktop computers and computer workstations; Storage
accelerator cards that utilize

redundant array of inexpensive disks (RAID) technology for data
storage on hard drives,

which are used to increase system performance and optimize
hard drive management;

Blank solid state floppy disc cards and flash card memory for
digital cameras and personal

computers, namely, handheld, notebook, laptop, portable and

TRADEMARK
005685 FRAME

0660

REEL



desk top computers and

personal digital assistants; Motherboards, mainboards,
baseboards, circuit boards, graphics

boards, system boards, logic boards; Solid state drives, solid state
disks, disk on module

(DOM), disk on chip (DOC), embedded flash, embedded flash
drive, and embedded

storage; Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; Power supply

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; Computer
keyboards; Computer

mice; Computer hubs; Earphones; Electronic locks for computers
and other electronic

devices.

REV REV United 86/588,054 09 Int. Rechargeable batteries for computers and other electronic
States 04/06/2015 devices

REV (Stylized) United 86/648,944 09 Int. Rechargeable batteries for computers and other electronic
States 06/02/2015 devices.

XLR8 Brazl 840,454,597 09 Int. Computer peripheral devices, namely, flash memory

03/22/2013 cards, flash card readers,
memory upgrades, computer memory chips, and graphic cards.

XLR& European 011,930,864 011,930,864 06 Int. Metal locking mechanisms, cable locking systems,

Community 06/25/2013 12/23/2013 combination locks, key locks,

locking clamps for cable locking systems and locking products
for computers and other

electronic devices.

09 Int. Computer hardware for transferring, storing and
transporting electronic data

between electronic storage devices; Computer memory modules,
namely, random access

memory chips; Computer hardware and peripheral devices,
namely, printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; Back up
memory storage devices,

namely, flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk
drives and solid state hard

drives; Upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers and

peripherals namely, memory boards graphics cards for personal
computers and

workstations; Memory module upgrades in the nature of memory
expansion modules for

personal computers, notebook computers, tablet personal
computers, mobile personal

computers, handheld personal computers, workstations, servers,
and other memory-driven

devices; Flash memory cards, flash memory multi-media cards,
flash card readers,

computer workstation graphic boards, computer memory for
gaming applications, and

computer graphic cards used to enhance the performance of
computer games, personal and

desktop computers and computer workstations; Storage
accelerator cards that utilize

redundant array of inexpensive disks (RAID) technology for data
storage on hard drives,

which are used to increase system performance and optimize
hard drive management;

TRADEMARK
005685 FRAME

0661

REEL



Blank solid state floppy disc cards and flash card memory for
digital cameras and personal

computers, namely, handheld, notebook, laptop, portable and
desk top computers and

personal digital assistants; Motherboards, mainboards,
baseboards, circuit boards, graphics

boards, system boards, logic boards; Solid state drives, solid state
disks, disk on module

(DOM), disk on chip (DOC), embedded flash, embedded flash
drive, and embedded

storage; Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; Power supply

apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; Computer
keyboards; Computer

mice; Computer hubs; Earphones; Electronic locks for computers
and other electronic

devices.

XLR& Mexico 1,355,821 1,445,699 09 Int. Computer peripheral devices, namely, flash memory

03/08/2013 04/03/2014 cards, flash card readers,

memory upgrades, computer memory chips, and graphic cards.
XLR& United 86/002,921 09 Int. Solid state drives.
States 07/05/2013

XLR& 011,930,898 011,930,898 06 Int. Metal locking mechanisms, cable locking systems,
ENTHUSIAST European 06/25/2013 12/23/2013 combination locks, key locks,
EDITION Community locking clamps for cable locking systems and locking products

for computers and other

electronic devices.

09 Int. Computer hardware for transferring, storing and
transporting electronic data

between electronic storage devices; Computer memory modules,
namely, random access

memory chips; Computer hardware and peripheral devices,
namely, printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; Back up
memory storage devices,

namely, flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk
drives and solid state hard

drives; Upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers and

peripherals namely, memory boards graphics cards for personal
computers and

workstations; Memory module upgrades in the nature of memory
expansion modules for

personal computers, notebook computers, tablet personal
computers, mobile personal

computers, handheld personal computers, workstations, servers,
and other memory-driven

devices; Flash memory cards, flash memory multi-media cards,
flash card readers,

computer workstation graphic boards, computer memory for
gaming applications, and

computer graphic cards used to enhance the performance of
computer games, personal and

desktop computers and computer workstations; Storage
accelerator cards that utilize

redundant array of inexpensive disks (RAID) technology for data
storage on hard drives,

which are used to increase system performance and optimize

TRADEMARK
005685 FRAME

0662

REEL



hard drive management;
Blank solid state floppy disc cards and flash card memory for
digital cameras and personal
computers, namely, handheld, notebook, laptop, portable and
desk top computers and
personal digital assistants; Motherboards, mainboards,
baseboards, circuit boards, graphics
boards, system boards, logic boards; Solid state drives, solid state
disks, disk on module
(DOM), disk on chip (DOC), embedded flash, embedded flash
drive, and embedded
storage; Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; Power supply
apparatus for computers and other electronic devices; Computer
keyboards; Computer
mice; Computer hubs; Earphones; Electronic locks for computers
and other electronic

devices.

XLR8 HARDCORE United 09 Int. Computer memory chips

GAMING States of 86/677,754

CERTIFIED & America 06/29/2015

Design

XLR& PRO European 011,930,872 011,930,872 06 Int. Metal locking mechanisms, cable locking systems,
Community 06/25/2013 12/23/2013 combination locks, key locks,

locking clamps for cable locking systems and locking products
for computers and other

electronic devices.

09 Int. Computer hardware for transferring, storing and
transporting electronic data

between electronic storage devices; Computer memory modules,
namely, random access

memory chips; Computer hardware and peripheral devices,
namely, printers, modems,

scanners, all incorporating or utilizing memories; Back up
memory storage devices,

namely, flash memory cards, flash memory drives, hard disk
drives and solid state hard

drives; Upgrades for increasing the capability and productivity of
personal computers and

peripherals namely, memory boards graphics cards for personal
computers and

workstations; Memory module upgrades in the nature of memory
expansion modules for

personal computers, notebook computers, tablet personal
computers, mobile personal

computers, handheld personal computers, workstations, servers,
and other memory-driven

devices; Flash memory cards, flash memory multi-media cards,
flash card readers,

computer workstation graphic boards, computer memory for
gaming applications, and

computer graphic cards used to enhance the performance of
computer games, personal and

desktop computers and computer workstations; Storage
accelerator cards that utilize

redundant array of inexpensive disks (RAID) technology for data
storage on hard drives,

which are used to increase system performance and optimize

TRADEMARK
005685 FRAME

0663

REEL



hard drive management;

Blank solid state floppy disc cards and flash card memory for
digital cameras and personal

computers, namely, handheld, notebook, laptop, portable and
desk top computers and

personal digital assistants; Motherboards, mainboards,
baseboards, circuit boards, graphics

boards, system boards, logic boards; Solid state drives, solid state
disks, disk on module

(DOM), disk on chip (DOC), embedded flash, embedded flash
drive, and embedded

storage; Power bank apparatus for computers and other electronic
devices; Power supplyapparatus for computers and other
electronic devices; Computer keyboards; Computer

mice; Computer hubs; Earphones; Electronic locks for computers
and other electronic

devices.

TRADEMARK

0664

005685 FRAME:

REEL

12/10/2015

RECORDED



